-

Rule 2 46

(a) Insent full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert place of meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting
* Delete as applicable

{d) Give details of the
modifications (1f any)

{c) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

() Details of other resolutions
passed

ADM 6800a

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting 2.23B
of creditors

Name of Company Company number |
Vange Scaffolding Limited 00561881
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 4557 of 2010
[full name of court]

H We, (a) Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Cornhulj,
London, EC3V 3BT

hereby report that *a meeting / an-adjeurned-meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
(b) MWB Business Exchange on (¢) 11 August 2010 at which -

*1 Propesals-/revised-propesals-were-approved

*2  Proposals Frevised-propesals were modified and approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows

(d) That the Company move from admuustration to creditors voluntary liquidation in accordance with
Section 83 Schedule Bl of the Act within one month of the first meeting of creditors and that Richard
Hooper of Haslers Insolvency and Recovery Services and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor

(Central) LLP be apponted jomnt hquidators
AKCR1MQA*
85

AD3 21/08/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

*3 The-proposals-were-rejected-
*4—The-meebnpg-was-adjourned-to-{e)

*5 Other resolutions (f)

SATURDAY

(1) “That the Jont Admmstrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Jomnt Admunistrators (as Admuimstrators) and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP as detailed in the proposals, for
attending to matters arising in the Adminustration”

(2) “That the Joint Admimstrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements 1in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), in accordance with thewr firm’s policy, details of which accompanied The Statement of
Proposals of The statement of proposals of the Jownt Administrators for achieving the purpose of the
Admmustration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(3) “That the Joint Admunistrators be authorised to draw the costs mcurred before their appointment as set
out n the document entitled The statemert of proposals of the Joint Admimistrators for achieving the
purpose of the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



Form 2 23B continued

The revised date for automatic end to admimstration 1s 11 September 2010

*Delete as applicable A creditors’ committee ¥was / was not formed

Signed

Joint AN imistritor N

Dated , mw l 0

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *original proposals fmedified propesals-revised-preposals 15 attached for those who did

not recerve such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details®

You do not have to grve any contact information m
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Compames House receipt date barcode

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

32 Corhili, London, EC3V 3BT,

Tel Number 020 7328 3800

Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax)

DX Number

Compantes House, Crown Way, Carchif, CF14 3UZ

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff



Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan were appointed as
Administrators on 2 June 2010

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Administrators, who act as the Company’s agents
and without personal liabilty.

Vange Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Staterment of proposals of the Administrators for achieving the
purpose of the Administration pursuart o Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The Administrators’ statement of proposals has been ‘produced for the sole purpése of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report is private
and confidenhal and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in pant, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whalsoever




Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of Administrators

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of Administrators

The Admunistration penod

Statement of Affars

~l| B | | W] N =

The Admimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration

[o -]

Conclusion

Appendices

Administratofs’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating
estimated outcome for credtors

(i)

Directors’ estimated statement of affars

(iii)

Administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Administration™

“the Administrators®

“the Act*
"the Rules”™

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

“preferental credior”

“Begbies Traynor”

Meaning

Vange Scaffolding bimited (In Admilnistration)

The appomtment of Administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 2 June 2010

Mark Robert Fry and Kirshe Jane Provan of Begbles Traynor {Central) LLP, 32
Comhili, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1988 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
whe holds in respect of his debt a security over propenty of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” 18 to be read accordingly (Section 248(a) of the Insolvency
Act 1986)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty, and

(i) in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (cther than a right of compensaton or set off) (Section 248(b) of
the Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose clalm 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

-1-




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Vange Scaffolding Limited

Trading name None

Date of Incorporation 25 February 1956

Company registered number 00561881

Company registered office 32 Comhilt, London, EC3V 3BT

Former registered office 14 Brunel Road, Benfieet, Essex, S57 4PS

Trading address 14 Brunel Road, Benfleet, Essex, S57 4PS

Principal business activibes Construction - Scaffolding

Drrectors and detalls of shares held in

the Company: Martin Alexander Pinch 200,000 25p

ordinary shares

Kelvin John Shost No shares held

Company Secretary and detals of the

shares held in Company Stma Signe Moss No shares held

Auditors® Fncker & Co

155 Pritlewell Chase, Westclff-on-Sea, Essex, S50 ORR

Share capital £50,000

Shareholders Alexander Marin Pinch




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Admimstrators Mark Robert Fry and Kirste Jane Provan, licensed insolvency

practtioners of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32 Comhil,
London, EC3V 3BT

Date of Admmnistrators’ appointment: 2 June 2010

Date of Administrators’ resignation -

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Count Case Number: 4557 of 2010

Person(s) making appomntment / Tha Company

application

Acts of the Admunistrators. The Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liabilty Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be dons
by any one or more persons holdmg the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings’ Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings

which are main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3

o

)

3

4

The administrator of & company must perform tis functions with the objective of-

{a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

{b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company wera wound up {without first being 1n Admnistration), or

{c) realsing property in order 10 make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective spectfied In sub-paragraph
{1)(a) unless he thinks etther-

{a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objectve, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator mey perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(c) only if-

-3.




(3)  he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve erther of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph {1){a} and (b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole ™

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Backaround

The Company was incorporated and began trading in February 1956 The Company prowided scaffolding
materials and mamtenance staff to vanous power stations situated n England and Wales Af the date of the
Administrators’ appointment, the Company had contracts atthe following sites.

Staythorpe Power Station ("Staythorpe”)
Isle of Grain CHP Project (CIsle of Grain™)
Severn Power CCGT Uskmouth ("Uskmouth”)
Worthing Plant ("Worthing™}

Tilbury Power Station (“Tilbury’)
Littlebrook Power Station {"Littlebrook™)
Little Barford Power Station (“Little Barford™)
Purflest Works (“Purfleet”)

Smurfit Kappa Snodiand (*Snodiand™)
Coryton Power Statlon ("Coryton")

Medway Power Station ("Medway”}

Each of the contracts at the above sres involved large quanities of Company owned/hired scaffolding
matenals used by and erected at the sites for long periods of tme

Martin Pinch 1s the 100% shareholder and director He has significant expenence n the industry The day to
day running of the business, however, was dealt with by the managing director, Kelvin Short. At the date of
Administration, the Company employed approxumately 354 employees.

The Company pfimarily deall with maintenance projecis that were generally tong term contracts, some of
which had been ongoing for over a decade Under these contracts, the Company was requrred to provide
staff on site in order to carry out ad hoc reparrs throughout the duration of the project and to camy out weekly
safety inspections More recently the Company had begun to expand and undertake new build projects.
These contracts were generally much shorter tarm contracts with a planned completion date, to coincide with
the completion of the power station and included the dismanting of scafiolding previously erected.

As the Company expanded, it becams necessary for them to hire additional equipment and employ more
staff in order to complete the:new contracfs undertaken This resulted in the Comipaiy empldying more
agency staff and increasing its own staff numbers by 28812009 .

In February 2010 & becams apparent that the Company was ynable to pay s debts as and when they fell
due, it began to expenence significant pressure from certan credtors The cash flow difficulties can be
attnbuted to losses incurred at an EBITDA level to December 2009 as a result of the rapid expansion and a
reduction in gross margin due to intense competition driving down pnces At 1 February 2010 the Company
was indebted to HM Revenue and Customs ("HMRC") for a total of approximately £1 26 milhion in relaton to
PAYE and NI for the months of November 2009 and December 2009 The Company was also indebted to,
amongst other trade creditors, Rotamead Limited ("Rotamead™) for the amount of £1 33 million, the majonty
of which related to historic invoices Both HMRC and Rotamead’ indicated a willingress to support the
Company and take no action on the basis that répayment plans wers agreed and adhered to.

-4




The directors, not willing to inject any further funds into the Company, realsed that the Company’s financial
posiion needed to be addressed and took several measures in order to achieve this, mcluding reducing the
number of employees and agency staff used and explonng a sale of the business Although there was an
interested party, urfortunately a sale did not cormplete

In ight of the Company's financial posthon, Barclays Bank Ple (“Barclays”) instructed David Abbott and Mark
Fry of Begbies Traynor to conduct an independent business review of the Company As part of the process,
a Time To Pay amangement was negotiated and agreed with HMRC, whereby the Company would pay
monthly instatments on the arrears, whilst continuing to pay the current liabities as and when they fell due
Due to the quantum of amears and the ongoing lack of profts being generated, within threa months the
Company was in breach of its agreement with HMRC, resuting in HMRC threatening to present a winding up
petition should the breach not ba rectified by 31 May 2010

Subsequent to the threat of a winding up petihon being presented, Barclays instructed Begbies Traynor to
carry out an independent solvency review of the Company in May 2010 Upon adwvice from Begbtes Traynor
and at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on 2 June 2010, the Board resolved that due to the financial
posiion of the Company and in the absence of any further funding, the Company should be placed into
Administration The appropnate appointment documents were filed at cout on 2 June 2010 at 11 01am, at
which paint the Company entered into Administratron and Kirste Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry were
appointed as Administrators Lawrence Graham (*LG") were nstructed by the Administrators to assist in the
preparation of the statutory documents and to provide legal advice and assistance throughout the course of
the Administrabon as and when required

Secunty over the Company
Barclays hold the following secunty over the Company-

¢ Afull fixed and floating charge debenture created on 7 May 1237 and registered on 13 May 1997

* Alegal charge over the Land at 14 Brunel Road, Benfieet, Essex, SS7 4PS

» The Bank has provided a guarantee to Barclays Mercantie Business Finance Limrted (*BMBF™) in
relation to any shortfall resulting from the sale of BMBF owned assets.

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Actions upon appointment

.

Shortly prior to appointment, the Administrators considered the options available to them as regards strategy.
An immediate going concern sale was not an ophion due to a lack of interested parties and trading on was not
considered feasible The Administrators were adwiséd by the Company that the weekly wages amounted to
approximately £280,000, before NIC and PAYE These were due for payment on the day of the
Administrators’ appointment. In addiion, payment of the Company's insurance premium was in arrears, with
approximately £82,000 outstanding at the date of Administration. The insurers had indicated that they would
be unwilling to conttnue the cover unless the amears were pad in full The Administrators, had trading
continued, would also have incurred’ monthly charges going forward “of £52,000' under the Company's
existing insurance policy

Of crucial importance was the fact that there was no guarantee that continued trading would increase
realisations for creditors, and the costs associated with trading were significant given the complexities on the
vanous sites, as well as the ‘prospecive msurance costs Therefore t was concluded that a controfled
winding down of trading operations, whilst seeking a purchaser for individual contracts, would be the most
appropriate strategy to enhance realisations.




Contact was made with each of the sites in order to establish whether they wera willing to cover employee
costs in order for the work on their sites to continue The sites were not willing to meet these costs and
accordingly the decision was taken to retan 26 key employees in order o assist where possible with the sale
of the Company’s assets and to ensure compliance with health and safety requirements on the sites whilst
the Company stil had scaffolding materials erected The remaining 328 non essentral employees were made
redundant on 2 June 2010

TYhe Property

The Company owns a freehold property in Benfieet, which was the Company’s head office Somel Estate
Agents have been instructed to assist with the sale of the Property and have placed it on the market with a
guide pnce of £3565,000. Numerous indications of interest have been receved and the property 1s cumrently
baing formally marketed in order to obtain the maximum value for creditors  No formal offers hava yet been
recewved

Tangible assets

The Administrators have instructed Hilco Appraisal Europs (“Hilco™) to assist with the management and sale
of certain of the Company's assets, which consist of the following

»  Scaffolding equipment situated at the vanous sites mentioned above,
» Numerous owned Company vehicles,
* Contracts entered into with the clients on each sie

Immediately upon appointment Hiko attended the vanous sites and entered into a dialogue with site owners
and main contractor representatives at each of the sites, as well as the retained Company staff, to seek to
establish ownership, quantum and location of the assets Due to the nature of the assets (eg scaffolding,
tubing, advertising, boarding etc) this has proved to be a fairly protracted process Whilst trading, the
scaffoiding poles and boards were regularly cut down as required on each particular site which caused
wentfication issites, As a result, complications have been expenenced in ascertaining which of the
Company’s assets were caught under the BMBF lease agreements, which were owned by the Company and
which'were on hire from third parbes It was essential to establish this befora proceeding with any sale In
addition, the vanous sites inbially refused to allow the Administrators and Hilco access, further delaying the
identfication and subsequent sale process.

Following thelr appointment, the Administraters and ther agents approached known interested parties with
regards to a sale Enguiries were also made of parties operating in the scaffolding industry The majorty of
the Company stock and equipment has been valued and sokd on an in situ basis, dstarls of sales to date are
set out In the following tables It should be noted.that realsations were hkely to have been negligible in the
event that in situ sales were not achieved and stock had to be removed and sold ex situ

Sale of contracts and assets to C&D complated on 10 June 2010

Site Description of assets Amount exc.
VATE

Worthing Site contracts 8,500
Plant, Machinery, Velicles 8,500

Scaffolding and Ancilary items 85,000

TOTAL 100,000




The scaffolding equipment on the Worthing site was valued by Hilco at £80,000 The man chent at the
Worthing site was Glaxo Smithiiine (*GSK”), the phammaceutical company GSK produces penicilin at this
location and it was discovered subsequent to appointment that all scaffolding equipment present at the site
may be contaminated, with the consequence that all scaffolding boards would lkely have to be incinerated on
site and all tubes and fittings sprayed with chemicals for three months before they could be used on
altemative sites Therefore Hilco recommended acceptance of the offer of £100,000,

Sale of contracts and assets to C&D completed on 21 June 2010

Site Description of assets Amount exc

VATE
Snodiand Contracts and Scaffolding matenals 7,200
Coryton Contracts and Scaffolding matenals 7,000
Purfleet Contracts and Scaffolding matenals 14,000
TOTAL 28,200

The Company contracts were novated to C&D in an attemnpt to mibgate any losses which may have arisen by
way of potential claims from the sites in the event that the contracts were not completed by the Company

The scaffolding matenals on the above sites were valued in-siu at £22,000 by Hilco. Therefore the offer of
£28,200 was accepted, based on Hilco’s recommendation

Sale of Company assets to Interserve completed on 24 June 2010

Site Description of assets Amount exc.
VAT £

Uskrouth Fuel Proof Fuel Bund 300
Office furniture and cabin contents 500

Broadband satellite dish 250

Laher staircase 1,000

TOTAL 2,050

The offer of £2,050 was accepted on the basis that Hikco had given the above plant and machinery an in situ
value of £1,000 These funds have been receved by Hilco and will be transferred into the Administration
account in the very near future



Sale of Company assets to Rotamead completed on 30 June 2010

Site Descriptlon of assets Amount exc.

VAT E

Isle of Gran, Staythorpe & | Scaffolding (Barclays) 165,729
Uskmouth

Ancillary equipment 75,057

Agncultural trailers 5,500

Additonal payment 75,000

TOTAL 321,286

The additonal payment of £75,000, included as part of the sale of cerltain assets to Rotamead, relates o a
stock transaction that tock place pnor to the date of Administration. The Administrators accepted this offer on
the basis of advice received from LG and Hilco.

Amongst the assets sold to Rotamead were the assets caught under the BMBF lease agreements, which
were valued by Hilco at £160,000. Following receipt of the offer for these charged assets of £166,000 and
advice from Hilco, BMBF agreed to the Admmistrators accepting the offer on ther behalf The proceeds of
the sale of these assets have been remitted to BMBF

The scaffolding matenals, including the BMBF assets and plant and machinery on these sites were valued by
Hilco at a total of £249,650 Rotamead's offer was considered reasonable based on the compiications that
would be involved in identfying the ownership of the assets being purchased and then seeking therr removal.

Sale of Company assets to C&D completed on 23 July 2010

Site Descnption of assets Amount exc.

VATE
Medway Scaffolding matertals 57,200
TOTAL 57,200

Hilco attributed an in situ value of £61,000 to the scaffolding material at Medway Although the offer recewed
from C&D was less than this intal valuation, Hilco advised that the cost of repatnation of the scaffolding
would be approximately £4,000. In addibon, should a quick sale not be achieved, there would be additional
storage and removal costs Therefore Hilco considered that it would be in the best interest of creditors to
accept the offer of £57,200,

Further asset sales

The scaffoidlng'”ahij anciliary equipment present on the Tibury and assocrated sttes, excluding the Medway
site, are curently under offer and a sale is expected to be completed within the next seven days The
Administrators anticipate that approximately £115,000 will be realised in relation to these assets,

There remains a small amount of residual material and vehicles to be realised, which have an estimated to
reahse value of £14,500 Hilco are in the process of seeking purchasers for these assets

A Company car has been scld to an ex-employee of the Company for £2,000 on the advice of Hilco Lifting
blocks that were bemng held at the Company headquarters have been sold to C&D for £325; these assels
had minimal value. The, sale proceeds for these asséts have been recelved by Hilco and will be transferred
Into the Administration account shortly.

-




Company debtors

The Company invoiced its clients on a monthly basis The Company would value the work camead out each
month and submit this valuation to the client, who would then (f agreed) issue a payment certficate Upon
recelpt of this certfficate, the Company would i1ssue an invoice At the date of Administration, the Company
had invoiced all work camed out in March and Apnl 2010 and was awarhing receipt of funds, estmated to total
£910,000 None of the work carried out by the Company dunng May 2010 had been invoiced at the date of
Admirustration

included within the sum due for March and Apnl 2010 are mvoices totalling approximately £525,000, which
were ssued to a chent that has subsequenty entered into an insolvency process in Belgium A claim has
been submutted in relation to these mvorces, although t 1s not known at this slage whether any recovenes wil
be made

Valuations for the work completed in May 2010 have now been completed and submitted to the chients
and total £2 milkon However, some of the clients have indicated that they will pursue clams under
penalty clauses th relation to the Company being unable to complete the various contracts, which,
successful, will impact on the level of any anticipated realisations Generator Management Services
("GMS") have been instructed to carry out a review of the contents and to pursue the outstanding
balances including work In progress on behalf of the Administrators Where possible, the
Administrators have novated chent contracts to those companies which purchased the Company’s
assets in order to attempt to mitigate any loss to the client and reduce the level of potential
counterclaims

Insurance

The Company was previously insured through LFC Insurance Group {"LFC") and paid a monthly
premium of approximately £58,000 The high cost of the premium was due to the high risk nature of the
work being carned out by the employees Inhially Willis, Begbies Traynor’s insolvency open cover
insurers, would only offer cover for a maximum period of seven days and, as such, Wills wera
instructed to enter into negotations with LFC in order to ensure that adequate insurance cover
remained in place during the Administration period However, as the Company had ceased trading and
the retained employees were no longer carmying out maintenance on the erected scaffolding, it was
established that Willis would be able to provide annual cover for approximately £20,000 and the high
risk cover was no longer required This insurance cover has been In place stnce the date of the
Administrators’ appointment.

On 5 June 2010 the property at 14 Brunel Road was struck by lightening, causing the Company
computer system to be serously disrupted and wital information was temporarily lost. A clam for the
costs of recovenng the information and the damage to the IT equipment will be made via the msurers
shortly The Administrators Incurred costs of £2,500 in dealing with this Issue and the restoration of the IT
system

Shortly after the Administrators’ appointment an employee's Company car was’ stolen and a small
number of other Company assets were stolen from the Tilbury site, claims for which will also be
submittéd shortly. These incidents have been reported to the police

Employees

As detailed above the Company employed 354 employees at the time of our appointment, 26 of whom
were retained by the Administrators Following our appointment, four employees resigned on 3 June
2010 and a further fourteen employees have been made redundant due to Company assets being sold
and there no longer being a requirement to retain these employees The eight remaining staff continue
to be retained in order to assist with the final sales of assets, invoicing clients for works camed out In
May 2010 and the essentlal staff required to continue the payroll The employee wages since the date
of our appointment have amounted to £71,000 and have been paid as an expense of the Administration
out of asset realisations

.9.




The employees were unpaid from 24 May 2010 up to the date of Adminstration Former employees
have submutted RP1 forms in respect of their wage arrears, holiday pay and redundancy pay These
forms were sent to the Redundancy Payments office an 12 July 2010 along with the required Form
RP14A completed by the Administrators

It proved necessary for a representative from the Redundancy Payments Office to attend the Company

premises in order to review the records and establish what they were prepared to consider paying and
how the clams should be submitted Please note that nol all employee claims have yet been received

Leasehold yard

The Company leased a yard on Manor Trading Estate from G&K Groundworks Limited ("G&K™) The yard
was used to store scaffolding matenals and was where any necessary alterations were camed out on
matenals returned from the vanous sttes. The Administrators have agreed with the landlord that they will

continue to use the yard untl the end of August 2010 The associated costs of rental total £5,500 and thesa
costs have been met from the funds recerved in the Administrabion

Penslons
The retained employees’ pension contnbutions have continued to be deducted from their wages and

will be paild over to the relevant pension schemes in due course To date this amounts to
approximately £1,000

Receipts and Payments
Receipts

Since the date of appointment an amount of £487,000 has been received in respect of outstanding Company
debtors.

As detalled previously in the report, £611,000 has been realised m respect of the sale of Company assets
and the amount of £166,000 has been pad out of these funds to BMBF in respect of therr leased assets

Payments

£5,500 has besn paid to G8K in respect of rental payments relating to the yard, as detalled earlier in this
report

£2,500 has been paid to Protec UK in respect of the IT support that has been necessary as a result of the
Iightening incident.

To date £71,000 has been pad in respect of the retained employees’ wages.

£400 has been pald In respect of utility charges for the property at 14 Brunel Road

Payments will be made in due course to all agents instructed by the Administrators, namely LG, Hilco and
GMS. Please see point 1.10 of the “summary of office holder's ime costs” included in appendix {iii} for detalls
of the Adrinistrators’ current costs

Attached at Appendix (i) 1s the Administrators’ recelpts and payments account from the commencement of
Administration, 2 June 2010, to 26 July 2010 incorporating their projected outcome for creditors

Othsr Matters

The Administrators are obliged 1o make a submussion to the Department for Busmess, Innovation and Skills
(DBIS") on the conduct of the officers of the Company in accordance wih the Company Directors

-10-




Disqualfication Act 1986 The Administrators’ investigatons are on-going The report and any
correspondences with DBIS are confidential and its content 18 not avartable to the general body of creditors

Reason for Company's failure

« The Company's over expansion dunng 2009, increasing employee numbers and the lack of funds to
continue trading

» Increasing competition drving down profits and margms

» The Company being unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due, resulting In threats of winding up
pebhions being ssued by HMRC

6. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The drrectors’ estmated statement of affars as at 2 June 2010 Is attached at Appendx 2. It makes no
provision for the costs of the Administration or any subsequent liguidation or voluntary arrangement.

Our comments on the estmated statement of affairs are as follows
Assets subject to fixed charge

As detailed earhier in this report, the freehold property 1s subject to a fied charge granted in favour of
Barclays Bank Pk Barclays does not have any exposure under this fixed charge and therefors funds
generated from the sale of the property, less the cost of realisation, will be made®available for unsecured
creditors Sorrelt Estate Agents have placed the property on the market wath a guide pnce of £355,000

Assets subject to Barclays Mercantile Lease Agreement

Certain scaffolding and ancillary equipment present at the Uskmouth, Staytherpe and Isle of Gran sites were
subject to a lease agreement with BMBF A cross oollateralisation agreement is in place, the effect of which
was to allow BMBF to rely on the debenture given to Barclays in 1897 to recover any shortfall resulting from
the sale ¢f the BMBF cwned assets from assets caught under the debenture The Adminstrators will be
assassing the validity of this agreement i due course in conjunchon with LG

Assets subject to floating charge

Cash at bank

Cash at bank at the date of appointment amounted to £1,630,000
Cash in hand

This relates to the petty cash that was kept at each of the sies on which the Company operated The
majonty of the petty cash was used in order to pay retained employees’ expenses.

Book debts

According to the Company’s records, book debts as at the date of appontment totalled approximately £1 2
milion The directors have estmated that a total of £750,000 will be recovered Included within the £12
milion was an amount of £950,000 due from Montage Vermessen, a company based in Belgium which has
itself entered Into an insolvency procedure The Administrators have submitted a dlam for the outstanding
amount, but at present no informaton 1s avalable regarding potential distributions to unsecured creditors

Plant and equpment

The directors have estmated that £400,000 wilf be realised from the salke of the Company's plant and
equipment This 1s in line with the Administrators’ current estimate.

T



Work in progress

According to the Company's records, the work in progress has a book value of £2 millon and the directors
have estrmated that a total of £1 2 million will be recovered The work in progress relates fo work completed
in May 2010 but which had not been invoiced at the date of the Administrators’ appointment.

As detalad earler n this report, GMS hava been instrucled to carry out a review of the contracts and
assist In the recovery of the WIP Tha client’s valuations for work camed out in May 2010 are expected

within the next four to five weeks, at which point the Administrators, in conjunction with GMS, will be
able to estimate the level of recovenes more accurately

Unsecured non-preferental creditors

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the direttors’ statement of
affairs or by inclusion at a different amount from that daimed.

The estimated total deficiency 1s subject to the costs of adminstration and distribution for which no provision is
made n the statement of affairs

7. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING
THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which In this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schadule B1 to the Act as set out at sechon 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that ¢ is not reasonably practicable to achieve the
objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a). and consequently the most appropnate cbjective to pursue n
this case is that specified 1n sub-paragraph 3{1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s
credtors as a whole than would be [kely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration)

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators propose that:
(a) The Admenistrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the Company’s assets.

(b) The Administrators realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors and nstigate
any Court actons deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders

(c) The Admimnistrators propose to make applications to Court as they deem fit at any time for
directions In relation to any paricular matter ansing 1n connecton with the carrying on of their
functions

(d) The Administrators investigate any antecedent transactons which may have detnmentally
affected the Company’s financial position

(e) The Administrators may make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors in accordance with

the requirements of the Act and, f sppropnate, may make an application to the Court for
payments to unsecured creditors.

.12.




() The Admimistrators exit the Administration by way of ether dissolubion or & creditors” voluntary
hquidaticn at such tme as the Administrators consider that one or more of the purposes of the
Administration as set out in paragraph 3 above have been achieved. if the exit route is by way of a
credrtors’ voluntary liquidation, # is proposed that Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry be
appointed Jont Liquidators of the Company

(@) That the Administrators be discharged from iability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act
on ceasing to be Administrators of the Company

(h) These proposals shall be subject to such medffications or conditicns as the Court may approve or
impose, or any modification approved by creditors

() That, if no credifors’ committee 15 formed, fees be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Rules by reference to time propery given by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to
matters ansmg dunng the Administraton and that they may draw ther remuneration on account
as and when funds permit. (Further deta) 1s outined later :n this respect.)

() That the Administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements in accordance with the explanatory
note on the subject, which accompanies this report.

{k) Sheuld the Company later enter mto creditors’ voluntary Liquidation that the Joint Liquidators’ fees
be based on tme costs

(N That, if necessary, the Administrators may apply to creditors or to Count for an extension of the
Adminstration.

The manner in which the affairs and business of the company will, if the Joint Administrator's
proposals are approved, continue to be managed and financed.

In order that the purpose-of the Administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain n office as
Administrators in order to conclude the reallsation of the Company's property and effect a wind down of the
Company’s affars

The pnncipal matters to deal with in this respect are

s completing the sale of the remaining Company assets, namely the property at 14 Brunel Road and
the tangible assets,

» the collection of debts and work in progress In respect of contracts between the Company and
various clients,

* the statutory reporting requirements in respect of the conduct of the directors; and
» dealing with our residual statutory obligations

Following these events we Propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured and preferental creditors

Exit from Administration

We are’ of the opinion that the total amount which each secured creditor of the Company 1s hkely to recerve
will be pard or set aside and that a distribution will be made to the unsecured aedtors of the Company

Administrators do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and may only do so
if the court gives permission It is considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional
circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors i a voluntary
hquidation 1s inappropnate  Additionally there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company’s affarrs

! Insohvency Act 1988, Sch B1, para 83(1)
13-




which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be propery dealt with by a
hgquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our dutes as Adminsstrators and
that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registrabon of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Compames, our appontment as Administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company wil
automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary lguidaton  Paragraph 83(7) provides

The Liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the credifors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed penod, or
(b} if no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as Jont Liquidators in the subsaquent
winding up of the Company Credrtors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as liqudstor takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
modification, of the Admimistrators’ proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the Jot Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for'the tme being
helding office

Section 178A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Sechion 178A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a ficating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the admimistrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1 to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satistacton of unsecured debts  Net property means the amount which would, were
tt not for this prowision, be avalable to floatng charge holders out of fioating charge assets (e, after
actounting for préferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property The
prescribed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

u] 20% of net property thereafter;
o Up to 2 maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property .

Q the net property 18 less than £10,000 and the administrator-thinks that the cost of distnbufing the
prescnbed’part would be disproportonate fo the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distribuhng the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Sechon 1768A(5)).

To the best of the Administrators’ knowletge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there Is no net properly as defined In Sechon
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 18 available for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors.

-14-




Pre-Administration costs

In the penod before the Company entered Administration, the Administrators camed out work consisting of
the finalisaton of the Administraton strategy and the preparation of documents needed immediately upon
appomntment A detailed breakdown of these costs is shown in the table below,

Director | Assistant Senlor Case Total | Totalcost | AvgRats
Manager | Adminmistrator Hours
Pre-appointment 300 160 350 810 2,107
Total Cost 1,125 352 630 2,107 260

Total ime spent to date on pre-appointment activity amounts to 8 10 hours at an average compostite rate of
£260, resulting n total pre-appointment time costs of £2,107 plus VAT

The Administrators have yet to draw any remuneration in relation to the pre-Administration costs detailed
above The Admimistrators are seeking the costs be paid as an expense of the Administraton  Pursuant to
Rule 2.67A of the Rules, approval to pay such costs as an expense I1s required from the creditors’ committee,
or [n the absence of a committee, or If the committee does not make a determination, by way of a resolubion
of credrtors

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Admimistrators propese that the basis of thelr rernuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the time properly gven by them (as Administrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor in attending to matters arising in the
Admimnstration.

It 1s for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration under Rule 2,108 of
the Rules, but if no such committee 1s appointed it will be for the creditors to determine at the intial meetng

Appendrx (iii} sets out the Admunistrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the tme that they and therr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the Admimstration since their appomtment.

Administrators’ disburgements

The Administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr fim
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with
their fims policy, details of which are set out at Appendx (1) These disbursements will be identified by the
Administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
Admunistrators’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION -

Oncs the sale and/or repatriation of all Company assets has been completed, the main outstanding 1ssues
will be the collection of any amounts due under the contracts between the Company and its vanous clients,
although as previously explained, these amounts may be subject to penalty charges and set off, which
means that realsations at this stage remam uncertain

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Admimstrators’ proposals will be considered at an

nitial meeting of the Company’s credtors beng held on 11 August 2010 and summoned in accordance with
the Notice of Meeting (Form 2.20B) accompanying this document

-15-



Subject to the approval of the Administrators’ proposals at the msha! creditors’ meeting we will report on
progress agam approximately six months after the commencement of the Administration, or at the condusion
of the inistrabon, whichever is the sooner

Kirstie Provan
Joint Administrator

Date 27 July 2010

-18-




APPENDIX {i)

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

2 JUNE 2010 TO 26 JULY 2010




e P g [

08 S804 MJ 40 RRPeA 57404 LOSRIERD 0 PN T

POLFILELY kS MO g DLYICTIA) SNENY IR 008 AT POUNIRS DER SN O SO STNEE fan YOI 1 (3 my Dt a0m e AT NURT I AR Y
ECORNSUNDY ) SO0 S 10 PRgD i S Y ¢ LAY Ly DAY 40

A AT D KIRARLTED SOUTY DI DIICRID0 LSS 38T MRS [

UL AU SORTY SRS I POLIACOS! O JAN] S0 USFOUDTY "TIORIKICS ST OF DOPOji LY Ay A anaprs prbgmpiy: OF KRN
NEOUES L O30 QEYEA SURIRIIG0 EIRAD SXMIMIT O POk §
ST R POROR g (riains Sesy e CO0'TY FUR €0 ARBOP 000K "0 ARFYOY A5 00 DI 1 9 D i ﬂ

(pamniop JOND) JTINE 08 RO U I ey
preseny &%‘E;Ség?ﬁr
[l - {umauc) JOncay) mpens a2 pory Ly sty

Stianp Capeog 4q paes soeq
*ruppay g Dugieoy) spasbe . [ioee) | smemg
Raadaxd o 0 jred pecpirssd pasugyy

B0 AN 3T 18 S8 P S04 {153 PR 020y SRMINE Pt Edaoly
P A




APPENDIX (ii)

DIRECTORS’ ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF
AFFAIRS AS AT 2 JUNE 2010




Rule 2,29

{a) Insent name and address of
regisiered office of the Company

(b) Insert date

ADM 4502

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company: Company number-
Vange Scaffolding Limited 00561881
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number:
Division
Qro
[ful name of cowt} Lf‘ 55 7 % z

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Vange Scaffolding Limuted , 14 Brunel Road, Benfleet, Essex, S57 4PS

on the (b) 2 Junc 2010, the date that the company entered Admimstration

Statement of Truth

! believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, wrue and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 2 June 2010, the date that the company entered

Administration
Full name. HIRA 7ot 45:}‘)‘/7*//7&"—' Hovortierd ﬂ"lﬁﬁt

Signed: /’7
ﬁ/ &
Dated e —

L h.u...r ROV .




Rule 229

(&) Insent full name md address
of regsstered office of company
to which staternent of affarrs
relates

(b) Inscrt date staternent of truth
on the statement of affairs was
made

() Insert full name of person
who made the statement of truth

on the smement of aflaws bemng
concurred with

(d) Insert fusil name and address
of person making staternent

*Delete as applicebie

(€) Please list matters m the
statement of affalrs which you
are not 1 agreement with, or
which you consideér to be
emroncous or misleading, or
matiers to which you have no
direct knowledge and indicate
reason for istmg them

ADM 4800

Form 2 15B
Statement of concurrence
Name of Company Company num ber:
Vange Scaffolding Limted 00561881
In the High court of Justice, Chancery Court case number:
Dhvision, Companies Court
[full pame of court] i{ SS‘} ¢ 2?1 ©

Whth regards to the Statemnent of Affairs of (a) Vange Scaffolding Limited , 14 Brunel
Road, Benfleet, Essex, 537 4PS (“the Company™)

made on (b) ™ l¢_7 OO

Statement of Truth

1, (d) Kzun N dota g\-tmfz._.",

B Mooz o Danyz, CUeEFerd ESSax. Oz S8&
* concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and I believe that the facts
stated 1n the Statement of Affaurs are a full, truze and complete statement of the affairs of the
company on the date that it entered admunistration

OR

*concur with the Statement of Affairs of bove company, subject to the following
qualifications

O]

and beg quahifications, the stated m the statement of affars
are 3 full, true and cpaiplete statement of the affars of the company on the date that it

Full name =y e

Signed

Dated: \ 2O



A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Freehold Property

Assets subject to Barclays Mercantile Lease Agrecment

Plant and equipment

Less

Amount due to Barclays Mercantile

Shortfall to Barclays Mercantile

Less

Cash at Bank under Cross Collatoral Agreement

Shortfall/Surplus to Barclays Mercantile

Assets subject to floating charge:

Cash at bank

Cash in hand

Book debts

Plant and equipment

Work In Progress

42373300 20000000
——————ty

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

—z
Signature .. |

Date 16th July 2010

||||||

Estimated 1o
Book Value realise
£ £
260,000 00 245,000 00
Estimated
to realise
382885 00
182885 0D
18288500
0400
— _ ———1
1,487,575 00 1,487,575 00
1,823 00 1,823.00
1,206,632.00 750,000.00
668,700 00 400,000.00
2,079,378 00 1,200,000 00
5,704,108 00 4,084,398 00




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
carmed from page A

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -
Employee claims for wages and holiday pay

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Employee unsecured claims
Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
Issued and called up capatal

Estimated deficlency as regards members

Signature - 7., L .,

Date'- 16th July 2010

Estimated to
realise
£ EX
4,084,398 00
428,000.00
3,656,398 00
440000 00

4272830 11

4,712,830.11
(1,056,432.11)

50,000 00

(1,106,432 11)



auoN
SUON
suoN
auoN
auopN
SUON
auoN
JuoN
SUON
SUoN
aUON
SUON

SUON

PI9H Apandag

60 08
10°Z1€'
8T €92
STOLT
v¥ £€5°¢
8T'SHETLS
0% 66¢
00 #9¢
8¢ &F

60 69

TL 161
05°¢S
LTTROLI

¥
junoury

[VS 1vQ sy pioreg

peoy BLIDIDIA .Mbwm [elnsnpug m_.:wﬁ: A 8P
Td6 BNM erepsou[ays

oquuig 159, ‘prOY Hoopped

1L 8SS xassg pue|s] Keaue)

proy jutod 101

NAS $910 uwedioumid Jo I[BA.‘A[S

peoy s100p4 A0S

XHE TAD X287 alnum

laong 98pug gg

g4 ZSL yBnosoqsappiy

1334 I0JSOD |7 “3SNOF] UIABYIIPPIA Jehey
Sdb LSS Xossy 1eausg

aye)sq Jurpel], Jour]y ‘prOY [JUNIg 91 U}
Xd6 95§ xassg Y3ophiey

yinog asey?) [[eH 4°d ‘I[BH a43g MaN
Ad9 SNS uopuimg

ITH [MUPUIA ‘a0us)) [eAry

IST INH InY

12908 Aaj19Ar A “9dLO PeSH [T X0H Od

QNI LSS Xa§5q 19ausg

19anS Y3Y £8

Mdr LSS Xas5g 198]jusg

amm)sg Swpes], touepy ‘proy Suowsusy ve

§S2IPPY

\§

S[elarawwo]) 40

P11 denspio)

A1ddng Lamurn
Se01A19g Bururer | A1reg
duurzsuidug a3puqanig
JudusFeuey] 9aveg
py1 03 de1og je3pyag
sujjnedre] £apmg

P¥] [eATY

p1] oory

sse[dony

sIxe], gV

Suplom patry
10}1pal1)) paindasugy

aureN

OloZ unf Z =
SRy JO juawse)§
P17 2uipjogeos adwe




UON
suoN
SUON
QUoN
SUON
QUON
BUON
suopN
AUON
SUON
JUON
auoN
auoN
BUON
AUON
suopN

PIPH Anansag

86 0£6'9
SL €95
SLI0I
91 Z95°1
$6'365
98 §Z9°S1
86 SLO'L
90 Z2L1
S0°918°1
08°LO1'Y
L¥¥S

81 9z¢
37’596
¥ €T1°11
0$ 810t

L8 581

junowmy

(INE §14d Topuo]

proy Bumue)) ‘asnoy vas[aUTRYY) 0F

HNS 118 ual], uo ;g Loy

peoy vLny ‘asnoy fadiey

ddb 614N seem qinog uoduman

a)eisy [eLnsnpu] Xaups4 ‘proy Nueq 1sed 41 wun
176 L1SS %9559 9O} 9] pIoJum]S *al1g 159
punodwioy) juoy) Asunyay UCLID) ‘enua)) Sunuresy sy
T18 EHIN WYY 199831207y

uapusyey) ‘peoy UM

SN6 HIAS uopuog

1201Ng |10, “osNOF] Armpeolg 100[] IS5
Ld6 98d Y&noioquajed uoiseg

U, 2T,

ZHp 918§ a5 uoppseqg

aBuwA ‘peoy (4 K210 0%

NEI 15§ xessg uoppiseg

srenbg umo], ‘asnol srediylos Nz'aung

FdE 9N'T uroour] peoyf Agstym

Jred ssauisng YOu[1H ‘93po] AGSMm T¥1
HES 7SS X9$§7 2ag-U0-puaynog

ste1sy puj wrey apdws I, “axenbg uewsyyery 4,
INT N7 uong

PROY Mo[req Q0F

AP 07N Juemg HodmaN

stapies) AueT 4

09 $TS.L PUR{aA9]D Y3nologsing

S[epSuA( ‘utre] yred

LOS 68§ ¥assg poomiseq

pROY uire sButsid ‘uLreg sfu e |

HMA Y ENS 2IGSITA uopuimg

12IERIR] 1S UORRNS ‘proy Aempey ‘anuss o1

$s22ppY

P¥] UOpUOT SEO
pr1 dnosn 200 0

[BIUOWUOIALY (D)

SwUTRI ], VOTITIATNU] 1540,]
UONEIS 90IATeg SWIE Jnog
viod

p¥1 dnoxp noyg

SOTU] IO X385y
PUSINOS SIIL IALT

PT 0 SWDA

satddng sot30 rendig
P¥T 284 qanud

SanifIoRg s
AUPIRS 51D

PIT el Juesn)
[euoneuauy ueSimy

amey




auoN
QuoN
atop]
QUON

BUON]

UON

auop
JUON
BUON
QUON
auoN
suopN
SUON
SUON
SUON

auoN

PIRPH Anandag

6E P8S°L

08 Z11

€5 $87

6 6V

0L'6L8'S

0" €6

00 865°1

00 £68

88 930°1

¥$'8L9°1

8L L'

LO PYSITY'1 1L 06SS 0ST LVA
68 OVI‘P61'T 0v96ddz99  FAVL
68 £££°1

99 6€

91 $SIT

junowy

DAY 01S1 Jeopay “[eUONBUIAIU] UOITAY
HNOD a[8pIaA0) ‘6161 X0F Od

1L 671d UoASQ macwALy

UOISAIQ ‘SeIMIA of[IALwIoN ], Ty

dN9 19 ifopuor]

199M§ BRISWWO) 911 “H0Z OIprYSg
[OT LIND xassg 2anurelg

21e1sg fernsnpu] poom3undg ‘A |[omyoelg €
247 ¢13S 2mysayD) apAH

PROY INSIPUIA “asnol uoisTury
SHL £TAS Jead qity

adpug A3[suMm ‘Peo PIO b

947 814N Satem yinog podman Qroapen
peoy Jadey) togqn3gx

7180 1191 xossg Jupjreg

peoy siddry ‘ssnol yommsunag

Sd¥ LSS Xas5g 199[juag

peOY [auTug Of U

476 0TML Aeumg wrey3g

YuoN pecy uones §

NAZ LSS xessg yTiajpey

peOY TOpuo] £3¢

ray vL7 [oodiaary

J¥o0(7 suasng) ‘1S YHON S00[ pIg
gy vL71 roodsary

0] suasnd) 5o YUoN J001] pIg
XdS LD mo3selny wojsSumppn

Jeed 9pisqaouur] ‘Aepy mowsiyg |
VY 07N xassg skeln

HROLMY] 1S3 ‘PROY UCPUOT 109
Sd LSS Xss57 190fyueg

=5 Juiped, Jowrep O¢ NuQ

5S3IppY

M
%

SS01AIAG 311§ W00l
SIVMAIAG [BIMNOS[H €D
AR que]
P17 E1BPRAON
SITIAIIG BIUUS[{TIAl MAN]
plolIeoS 25NOYISTO]
IRYsIEN D M.
wed depy
suBisaqq 2 suBig uopse
syoea]
Ja1sB jereddy suosmgor
SWOISNY) 7 3NULASY WH
SWOISNY) % SUUSASYNH
PYT SPIAIRG UIpMaY
[BI2I3WIWOY) SILRH
SYIOMPpUNOID Y0

amep




BUON
BUON
SUON
auopN
UON
BUON
uoN
AUON
UON
SUON
suopN
auoN
suop
auoN
auop

Pl A1Andag

€€ S6¥
TLBICL
L0 LOV'L
Zh 891°1
v€0ES
0z 67¢
Ty ETLl
vl 9L
¢L 501
£9 £6€
61 8pL
8b T0E'S
£69ey'1
88 66

0L T

junomwy

DH6 (5TD weyuaiiagy

asnoy Aimog ‘pzot Xod Od

Ad6 L9AT 2ISI9IS3012]

PISLPHTRIN “0ISH 'PU At ] [{TH-gA1up

QIE 0ZINY xassgredein

HooumyJ 153 ‘pROY ISATIO

M9 STSS xassq uopjiseqg

AUABY 1594, “9SNOH DIAJIG

NAE SIHD SaTysa)

Hod aIewsaly Hred ssautsng 210Wss0Y
MET 0TIN HodmaN

J20Q umo], PIO ‘Sfom-onEg

HIE 1€ON soul ‘unuels

peoy adrothuopuory Yied puy yoosquieyim (1 Jrur}
aac £41 auysdoys piojp

[ 378 pICLFeIS “9SROH POOMSUI[OH

DNZ 11IND %essg Aeoua[ig

250[2) qO0IqIOH $T

ALY 6D XossH ‘UOpRN

peoy Tends ‘areysy puj prei uouwg s G01 Huf
aa9 LU xossg skein

183ng uyof ¢

TAL 1188 Xessg adpugsaneg

PBUY AMBY ‘S10p Rossq

Sdt YA xessq Iaisunudp) ‘uopusyaQ) YUON
peoy uopuayo() ‘98104 ay

TI0 6OS 21yGspIoJusy proyfunung

ureyad xnawing SYI0M Joroiopeg

Sd¥ LSS Xe88y 1espueg

a1visg Burpes ], Jouey ‘prOY [suUnug gOf 1up

SSIppY

\\}\\

Japing [e10,

PYT SPUBRIPUAl XJRIAL,
PIToNUa) ¢ X § Joormyg,
Fuises % any Aawoo],
PyT wopaury payuf) $0§
PY1 11O [ong suaydalg

PV] PIRYY1e0S DY
3014398 WArung Ay,
Butura[ sayory

PYT ssungd g
[BRRWWO) Y50 V &

PIT peawioy

SAIALIS gAY

panwifu siafred

0002 Jonnoig

ELPTIN




auUON
JUON
auoN
auoy

PI?H Ajtandag

r———————

11 0£8°TLT'Y

£0 0S¥
£1669

15 899°1
99'766't

yunoury

L R VT B PR YT

ZX6 ZTINL 33puquo],

SUBT uapuane “IsnoH ABMUOD 60 ¥og Od
HXS 688 X9s8H poosmiseqy

anUAAY Jred 7¢ 98por] Lasry

OH6 ZZON HresmaN uoiydnog

aue] ayerq ‘uonelg suidumg uoydnozg ¢
{06 14§ PlaYaIsay ‘a3puqdaayg

oreIsy Burpel], ployIasayy) pedy yueqioolg

§S21ppY

jlop o] Ipep

13 rejoun
PYTSIALL
PI'] S3[ES 7 ANy 2lsaa],

amey




010Z £Inf Wit .smQ

00 000°0S 1e301,
AruIpI0 00°000°0S dsz 000002 XSt 6O XassT 'mop[ejA ‘proy s[odARA] ‘susawy youtd v AL I
3
PIsY anjea [vlo], SIEYS Yors PI=Y sS21ppVY awmep
§areys Joanpea sarys
Josprern( rewiuopn ON

n..ou_oau.-uaw

010z ounf Z 12

Ea.w.ﬁm ..wo EuEESm
P17 Sutpjogresg a8rep



APPENDIX (ili)

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act. In the absenca of a creditors’ committes, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors In accordance with Staterment of Insolvency Practice 8 issued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the Administrators” icensing bodies

Total tme spent to date on this assignment amounts to 484 60 hours at an average composie rate of £245
per hour resulting in total tme costs to date of £111,168

To assist creditors 1n determining this matter, the following further informatton on time costs and expenses are
set out

O Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses
O Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Q Narrative summary of tirne costs incumred

O Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition a copy of A Credifors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 18 avallable on request. Altiemabively, the
guide can be downloaded from-

htip Jiwvww, beables-travnorgroup com/Flles/A% 20Creditors % 200u1de%20t0% 208dministrators 4 20fees%20{2010) pdf




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the tme properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further
information 15 to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees foliowing the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites provided by the firm
Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the adnunistration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as t allows
hm/her to deal with the more complex aspecis of the case and ensures that work 15
being carned out at the approprate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time is recorded at the
indnadual’s hourly rate n force at that time which 1s detalled below,

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice gudance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers mvoice. All
such items are charged lo the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors i1s
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting;

» Carmileage,s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held In storage for a particular case-bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases mn respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Inscivency Practce 8 {SIP 9) - Remuneralion of msolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
April 2007)

2 loid 1

ADM 5012



(B) The following tems of expenditure will nomally be freated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

[Expenses which should be ireated as Category 2 disbursements (approval
required} — in addition to the 2 categones referred to above, bes! practice
guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside parties in which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

Telephone and facsimile
Pnnting and photocopying

Stationery

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to

the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carried as an overhead Only where: a significant amountof dime is

Grade of staff
Partner 1

Partner 2

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Admiristrator

Junior Adminsstrator

Support

Charge-out
Rate

{£ per hour)
495

395

’375

350

250

220

180

150

150

150

spent at one time onacdseisa charge made for support staff

Time is recorded in urits of 0 10 of an hour (1 & 6 mmute units)




-

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Vange Scaffolding Limited

CASE TYPE. Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Provan
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 June 2010

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the tme costs analysis attached s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees-in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
Identfication of assels

As detailed n the report the Company owned and hired a lafge amount of scafiolding matenals
that were located at various sites in England and Wales

A maijor challenge for the admmistrators was the secunng and identtfication of Company assets,
In particular, the scaffolding tubes and boards These matenals were regularly cut down and
adjusted in order to meet the requirements of spectfic jobs The Company owned materials were
also mtermingted with both matenal on hire from Rotamead, Rotamead owned scaffolding which
was not on hire to the Company but was present on the stes, and material subject to the BASF
lease agreements It was essental to entify and separats all Company owned assets in onder
lo secure a sale of the same. Therefore a substantial amount of time has been spent by both the
Administrators and their agents in this regard

Employes claims

Dus to the number of employees and the nature in which they were paid, processing the RP1
forms has been a very tma consuming exercise The Administrators and their staff have been in
regular contact with the Redundancy Payments Office, representatives of which have attended
the Company's head office in order to review the Company records

To date, the clams of 285 employees have been processed by the Administrators’ staff and
have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office

13 Exceptlonal responsibilities

At the date of Admumistration, the Company hired numerous vehicles from vehicle leasing
companies A number of leased vehicles were located at each of the stes on which the
Company opersted and it was therefora essential for the Administrators to secure and repatriate
these assets as soon as possible i order to mitgate as far as possible any potenbal claims from
the vehicle leasing companes

WHKIPSSQLIPS_SQLWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADMI502 - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS.DOC




14

156

16

Arangements have been made for the repatnation of all lease hire vehicles which are no longer
required by the Admmistrators and undertakings have been provided for those vehicles which
are currently beng used by retained Vange employees These wil also be repainated as and
when they are no longer required

The office holders' effectiveness

The Administrators have achieved the majonty of the achons nihally deemed necessary Chattel
asset reahsations are complete, with the excepbon of the Tilbury and associated sites, which are
currently under offer and a small amount of residual matenals and vehicles that remain to be
reahsed

With the exception of the above, the only assets that remain to be realised are the freehold
property at 14 Brunel Road and the Company’s book debts

As well as assst realisations, the Admintstrators have a statutory duty to nvestigate the directors’
conduct and send their findings to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skifls withun six
months of their appointment. The submussion will ba made 1in due course

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

As detaled in the proposals, the identficahon and realisstion of the Company’s assets has
proved to be a farly protracted process To date, the amount of £628,000 has been received in
respect of the sale of assets and a further £314,000, net of agent's fees, is expected in relation to
the sale of the premises at 14 Brunel Road

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditors

Barclays Bank Plc ("Barclays™) has a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets and a
legal charge over the property at 14 Brune! Road Barclays currently have no exposure under s
fixed charge.

As detailed i the proposals, there 1s s cross collateralisabion agreement in place, the effect of
which allows BMBF to rely on the debenture given to the Bank in 1897 to recover any shortfall
resuiting from the sale of BMBF owned assets The Admimistrators are currently awarting advice
regarding the validity of this agreement.

Preferential creditors
Based on current information, preferential ctaims are kely to amount to approximataly E490,000.

The Redundancy Payments Cffice 1s in the process of dealing with the employees’ clams On
present information the Administrators anticipate that there will be & distribution to the employees
in respect of thelr clams over and above that pad by the RPO. However this is subject to
change depending on circumstances that may anse dunng the course of the Administration

Unsecured Creditors — Section 175A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

To the best of the Joint Administrators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatsfied floating
charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 18 no net
property as defined in Section 178A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net
property is available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors.




17

18

19

110

The anticipated return to the unsecured creditors based on the current estimated outcome
statement 1s 12p/E. However this 1s subject to change depending on any circumstances that may
anse dunng the course of the Adminstration

Time costs analysis

An analysts of tme costs incurred between 2 June 2010 and £111,166 prepared in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice $ 15 attached showing the number of hours spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case and gving the average hourly
rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office halders and ther staff
following thelr appomtrnent only and not including pre-appointment time

In addition to the post eppointment time costs detaled i the bme costs analysis, pursuant to
Rule 2 67(1)(c) of the Rules, the office holders’ consider that the sum of £2,107 plus VAT is also
properly recoverable in relation to work undertaken pror to their appointment consisting of
determining whether it was reasonably likely that the purpose of Administration would be
achieved and completing the required statements of the proposed Administrators  Please refer
to the table in the proposals for details of haw these time costs were ncurred

The views of the creditors

The Administrators have a duty to investigate the affars of the msolvent Company, and to
consider the conduct of the directors The Administrators welcome any correspondence or
informatton from creditors to assist with their mvestigations into the affairs of the Company

The Adrinistrators will send progress reports to all known creditors every sx months and will
ensure that the secured creditor = kept fully appnsed of any developments during the
Adrmimstration

Approval of fees

The Administrators propose that the basis of thelr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the
Rules by reference to the time property given by them (as Administraters) and the vanous grades
of their staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Trayner in attending to matters
ansing in the Admunistration

Approval of Expenses:and Disbursements

The Administrators propose that disbursements, Including disbursements for services provided
by therr firm (def ned as Category 2 disbursements i Statement of Insolvency Prachce 9), be
charged in accordance with therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix (1i). These
disbursements will be dentified by the Administrators and subject to the approval of those
responsible for determining the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration

Cther professionals employed and thelr costs
Lawrence Graham LLP ("LG") was instructed to advise the Admimstrators on the

appointment and to draft any subsequent sale agreements entered into LG's costs to date
amount to £49,950 plus £728 n disbursements



112

21

22

3.

Hilco Appraisal Europe ("Hilco®) was mnstructed to value and manage the szle of the
Company's tangible assets Hllco's costs to date amount to £62,000

Generator Management Services ("GMS™) was mstructed to assess the Company's contracts
and provide advice regarding potential debtor recovenes GMS’ costs to date amount to £8,148

All of the above costs will be pard in due course as an expensae of the Administration

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced siaff undertook the vanous tasks ansing, to ensure that matters were
properdy dealt with at the least cost to the Administration It is the policy of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The analysisin
the report seeks to pive some indication of the vanous tasks underiaken by the Administrators
and their staff but is not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive [ist

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP's policy for chargng fees and expenses incumed by office
holders 13 attached at Appendix {fi)

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are also attached at
Appendix (iF)

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE APPOINTMENT
Since the date of our appointmant, the following work has been camed out

+ Ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations in the Administration,

» Dealing with asset realisahons,

* Enquinng into the affairs of the Company to determine its property and fiabilties and to
dentify any actions which could tead to the recovery of funds;

* Reporting to the charge holder on the recovery of the assels subyect to its respective
secunty;

+  Liasing with solicitors, who were instructed to provide advice in relation to reviewing the
valdity of security and appontment and the sale of Company assets, as well as any
other legal issues that arise in the Admnistration,

» Lialsing with our agents, who were instructed to deal with all matters relatng to the
Company’s assets and contracts,
Prepanng the proposals for arculation to creditors,
Dealing with all matters relating to the emplyees of the Company, as detalléd in the
proposals; i

s Dealing with voluminous enguines from employees and other creditors

»




00 051

00 051 0008| 00 02T Q0 SLE 00 S&r
— 9L ¥IT _ 1L 68| 174114 09L'ET 8291 - SET'05 SHE
09 ek 081 0L 102 00ZEN orL - 0L EE1 (1,1

00 oft (4] o5 s oss B -

00 051 b1 060 060 - - -

1 091 @ ¥4 - 01y ot ¢ -

LI L0991 0LiL - 00 ¥¢ 1374 (/R - 05l

00 SLE £95 %1 - - 051

00 081 9Z6'L 0L 01 Lot - - -

8PSIE pET' It oLog! a4 0yt - 0506 orD

90 L6t $00°1 ors - 001 (194 090 -
[#919e " Towoz Joct - [ - |- [os0 - - 039 [- i

85 08[ 06l'r oret 0e's 1144 - - ol -

40691 125°4% oz e9) e 0LThl i) oLt - - oot 061

WL 686°TL 09 6% 0s9 ok £ - - 00§ oLy

a1 Amoy | 3mo ausl | suinoy im0 woddng  |sorenspnwpy Dorensnmupy Joegsuwpy | seleusp solisuepy Jeflpuew Jopeng Jouiey

ofmmay + Jolung Joeg WBEISEY Jones
anoy

SIEP 6} Umalp $00) (€10}

3 Mes Aynoy sBereay

opmiB yeye Aq 1800 o (kjo)
opeif s 4q mnoy [ero)

]

voneln

xe|

sfuneey

P LT IT )

SANIUWII0S R1aYPEI)

sey0

painseg

uoypesy)

Bumpesy

Buipesy,

aiesse Aured piyLsmu) Jo vopuaay
$8[178 10958 pUR STOLINg Asedauy
UOKINIOD 190

02T JO UCNEYI|ROY
suofiedgzoaly pus vQQo
suopeBpseau;

L1848 0 Jusweyms pue Bunoded Liopneg

Suiireq pue YONBNTRILIAY
Buuued aees pue Juetnoddy
Bupueq pue vonensiweY

operg yeig

0302 Al 52 01 030Z SUNT Z WA} povied 8L J0y WeAiuE 51500 GULL
(uoneasunupy u) par Buiproyeos sbusy,




